

ABNOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR1226

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709055902 304-342-0545 ASTECH CORPORATION 3400 FALCON DR

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING 1, ROOM M28
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305
558-2222

DATE PRINTEC) TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/20			-	D.T.D. (DENTING TIME 01	:30PM
D OPENING DATE:	04/19/2		();;; <u>4</u> 44000			
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001 GE	1 ENERAL CONS	LS TRUCT		968-42		\$94,320.00
†F \$0 \$1 <i>L</i> 7 \$1	HE WEST VIRGOLICITING BETT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PRIVE O	FINIA DS FO THE VEST AL, A	DEPA DR TH LAKI COLUM PPROX	HASING DIVISION, RTMENT OF AGRICULE E DEMOLITION OF 'N STATE FARM LOCK BIA, WV 25287. AI IMATELY 13 MILES	LTURE, IS TWO (2) ATED AT 9 PLANT DJACENT TO LAKIN	
7.4 1.7 7.7 0.0	T THE LAKIN EST COLUMBIA NTERESTED PA AILURE TO A	STATA, MAARTIE TTEND TION	D WIE FARSON CS ARETHE	M, 9 PLANT LANE DUNTY, WV REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P	END THIS MEETING SHALL RESULT II	
p(01 p1 R1 11 A(T1 S)	OTENTIAL BI FFICIAL DOC RE-BID. FA EPRESENTATI N DISQUALIF CCEPT ANY O HE BIDDER I OMPLETED TH HEET. THE	DERS UMENT LURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF PURCH	TO COUNTY TO POST TO P	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY ANY AND SHEET WILL RESUL TATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY	Y DWSON
			SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
GNAPURE	- (5/4)2			TELEPHONE	DATE 104-342-0545	04-19-2012
fle :	ENT	EIN	06850	 		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PRESIDENT

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

TITLE

PRESIDENT

*709055902

ASTECH CORPORATION

3400 FALCON DR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25312

304-342-0545

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

AGR1226

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 3<u>04-558-2316</u>

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT ROOM M28 BUILDING 1, 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

558-2222 25305

DATE

04-19-2012

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/16/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER ON ET WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKER@WY.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 04/02/2012 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL PROVIDE THE NOTICE TO BY 06/30/2012. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

55-0685025

304-342-0545

O INCEPT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



*709055902

ASTECH CORPORATION

3400 FALCON DR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25312

304-342-0545

Request for REGNUMBER

AGR1226

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER \$04-558-2<u>316</u>

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28 þ 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

558-2222 25305

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/16/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 04/19/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE PROCEED IN WRITING. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MASON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE doverage required is \$1,000,000.00 SUCCESSIUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: HURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE 04-19-2012 304-342-0545 GNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0685025

PRESIDENT



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER AGR1226

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT ROOM M28 BUILDING 1, 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

304-342-0545 *709055902 ASTECH CORPORATION 3400 FALCON DR 25312 CHARLESTON WV 558-2222 25305

27000								
		S OF SALE	ŞHIP	VIA	F	.О.В.	FREI	IGHT TERMS
DATE PRINTED							. 2 O DM	
03/16/2012 D OPENING DATE:	04/19/20	12		BID O		TIME 01	.:JUEM	AMOUNT
		UOP CAT		UMBER	UN	IT PRICE		ДМООИТ
AN AM	OUNT EQUA	AL TO 10	0% OF THE	AMOUNT O	F THE (CONTRACT.		
(XX) THE B SUBMI BIDDE MATER BONDS TRREV SOLVE STATE TN LI UNDER BOND	BONDS: ID PAYAB ITTED WIT R SHALL IAL BOND MAY BE OCABLE L OT SURET FOF WEST EU OF A S\$100,00	FIVE PER LE TO TH H EACH E ALSO FUF FOR 100 PROVIDED ETTER OF Y COMPANI VIRGINI BOND WITH N LIEU R AND M	CENT (5%) E STATE OF BID AS A BENT OF THE FOREDIT, OF AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY BENT ONLY BENT OF THE 5% ATERIAL BO	OF THE TENDED THE TENDED TO DO THE CENTER OF C	OTAL AN RGINIA THE STATE CERTIFURNISH BUSIN FOR PRECKS	MOUNT OF SHALL BI JCCESSFUL AND LABOR ONTRACT. IED CHECK ED BY A ESS IN TH UBMITTED OJECTS ARE NOT	E	
() dove: the		NCE BON ROOFING	D: A TWO	(2) YEAR	MAINTE REQUIRE	ENANCE BON EMENT OF	ND	
DOME	BIT 7 STIC ALU	MINUM,	GLASS & ST	EEL IN P(JELIC W	ORKS		
IN A SEQ ALTI EUBI IN 1	ACCORDANC , EVERY ERATION, LIC WORKS THE CASE E THAN \$5	CONTRACTOR OF STEE SO,000 O	WEST VIRGI I FOR CONS IMPROVEME THE COST L ONLY, WH R WHERE MO THE STATE DUCTS PROI	NT OR MAIS MORE 'SERE THE CORE THAN COUCED IN	THAN \$5 COST OF 10,000 CEPT ON THE UNI	CE OF 0,000 AND STEEL IS POUNDS OF ILY ALUMIN	O, B F NUM	
GLA		_1	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR COUNTY AND			DATE	
SIGNATURE)	()			TELEPHONE	=	2 05/5		9-2012
1/1/	and hat	FEIN SE (C05025			ADDRESS CHA		E NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	ידוואי	1 55-(685025			+DOVE 1 A	DELED W	EVIDOB!

55-0685025 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' PRESIDENT



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFO NUMBER AGR1226

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT ROOM M28

> 558-2222 25305

304-342-0545 *709055902 ASTECH CORPORATION 3400 FALCON DR BUILDING 1, 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON WV 25312 CHARLESTON, WV

<u>88888</u> 28										
			OR SHEAK	**************************************	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TEAMS
DATE PRINT		JEH	MS OF SAL	500000			<u> </u>	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		
03/16/2	012	4/19/2	012			BID O	PENI	NG TIME	01:3	OPM
ID OPENING DATE:			UOP	CAT	ITEM NU			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UUP	NO.						
F D T P	OR USE OMESTI HE PRO OUNDS	AT THE C ALUM DUCT I OF STE	E SITINUM, S LES EL AF	E OF GLAS S THA E USE	S OR STE N \$50,00 D IN PUB	EL, UNLE O OR LES LIC WORK	SS T S TI S PI		F	
A 7 2 1 1 1 (CCEPTE O BE U O BE U O BE U O BE U O BE O O BE O BE O BE O BE O BE O BE O	ED ONLY INREASO MORE IF IS TO IF SURPLUS MENT OF ITAN TO	M IF TONABLE THE EE SUIS AREA F LABO STIC TO	THE CONTROL OF THE CO	CH COST THE BID TIC ALUM OR PROD DEFINED REIGN PROTS ARE 3 MADE PRO	IS UNREADING PRICE INUM, GIOUCED IN OUCED IN CODUCTS IN OUCTS IN OUCTS IN OUCTS IN OUCTS IN OUCTS.	SON OR ASS A " UNI AY ORE	UCTS MAY EUCTS IS FOREIGN MAY OR STEEL SUBSTANTIATED STATES BE SUPPLISHER IN	T IS ADE AL S ED	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT	IONS, 'INES T'UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES	NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT MESTIC PI WRITING	BID FOR IS REASON RODUCTS, A REEV R SUCH DHEIR BID	LIK NABI THE ALUA OMES	THE ABOVE THE ABOVE PENDING UNITED FOR EIGHT AND LOW ATION AND THEY ARE	ER	
	EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	T 9 FOR I	ENDA		}		ĺ	CONSTRUCTI		
	THE A	CHITE	CT/ENC	BINEE	R AND/OR REVERSE SIDE FO	AGENCI S	בוטאטק דרגאדר	L BE REQUI		
				SEE	HEVEHSE SIDE P	ITELEPHONE			DATE	04 10 2012
SIGNATUBE							3 <u>04</u> _	342-0545	CHANCE	04-19-2012 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE DDES	TDENT		FEIN 5	5-068	5025					ED WENDOD'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER AGR1226

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

304-342-0545 *709055902 ASTECH CORPORATION 3400 FALCON DR

CHARLESTON WV 25312 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT ROOM M28 BUILDING 1, 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 558-2222 25305

					SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		REIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>				1 200	34
03/16/	2012		010		BID O	PENIN	G TIME C	1:30P	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/19/2		CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	HEM NOMBER		<u> </u>		
			<u> </u>					- 1	
			DT T TO	T.T.OW	ING SCHEDULE IN	SSUIN	IG .		
	ţo ABI	DE BX	HE E		DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENO	IES:	-	
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	rc. A	1				
			k TENTO	d / ENC	 TNEER SHALL PREPA THE THAT HAVE PRO	RE TH	IE ADDENDU	M	
	(1)	HE ARC	HTIEC	1 / ENG	TINEER SHALL FREIT TES THAT HAVE PROJECT. T	DCUREI	DRAWINGS	- }	
}	AND A	LIST O	ALL ALL	LANCE	THE PROJECT. T	E ADI	DENDUM	ļ	
	AND SI	ECIFIC	ALTON	S ror	THE PROJECT. THE BUY	ER IN	THE STATE		
	AND L	IST SHA	Ър вв	FORM	THE PROTECT / FN	ATNEE I	R SHALL AL	SO	
	PURCH	ASING D	TATRI	. ΜΝ .	THE ARCHITECT ENDENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGI	ENCY FOR		
	L	λ CODV	መፑ ገጉ	III. AUL	+cereb			Ì	
	WHICH	THE CO	M.T.KW	1 70	TOBOLE.	}		}	
			1_ ~	-1 6	SEND THE ADDENDUM	TO A	LL	- 1	
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SI	TWT Y	SEND THE ADDENDOM OF IF NECESSARY, OF NOULD BE	EXTEN	D THE BID		
ļ	INTER	ESTED I	PARTL	72 AM	OTHER CHOILD BE	RECEI	VED BY THE	3	
	фремт	NG DATI	GI AL	MA WD	DENDOM BITOTH	to TH	E BID	}	
	BUYER	WITHI	4 LEOU	K.L.E.E.N	14) DAID IMP			ļ	
	ФРЕИІ	NG DAT	Σ∤			1			
	1				LD BE FORMALLY AC	RNOMI	EDGED BY	AL	
	(3)	ALL AD	DĖNDA	SHOU	LID BE FORMADDIAN PED TO THE STATE TO DIVINES AND RI	rн: PU	JRCHASING		
	BIDDE	RS AN	DĮ SU	BMI.I.I.	E RULES AND RI	EGULAT	CIONS	1	
	DIVIS	SION.	THE	SAM	ORIGINAL BIDDI	NG DOC	CUMENT		
	THAT	APPLY	TO						
	SHALI	ALSO	APPLY	TO A	ADDENDUM DOCUM	TS IS	SSUED FOR	THE	•
	EXCE	M MOITS	AY BE	FOR	AN ADDENDUM DOCUM. AN ADDENDUM THAT GING A BID OPENIN	G TIM	E AND/OR		
	SOLE	PURPOS	EOF	CHANG	TING A BID OFFICE				
	DATE		1	-	į.	1		Ì	
Ì			-						
}	REV.	11/96	1	}		1		ł	
1	}		- 1					\ \ \	
į	Ì		1		·			1	
	FXHI	BIT 10							
-	i		1					1	
	ADDE	NDUM A	CKNOW	LEDGE	WENT			}	
	Ì		l	\	OR THE		VING CHECK	ED	
	I HE	REBY A	CKNOW	LEDGE	RECEIPT OF THE	ARY RE	EVISIONS T	0	
}	ADDE	ENDUM (S) Яир	HAVE	RECEIPT OF THE MADE THE NECESSA	TON. I	ETC.	1	
	MY E	PROPOSA	L, PL		ND OR SPECIFICAT:				<u></u>
				SI	TELEPHON	1E ~ ~ ~ .	242 OF 45	DATE 0.4	-19-2012
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		ノー			304-	342-0545	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV
El			FEIN		05025	}	ADDRESS	TIMINGLS	D.WENDOD'
TITLE PI	RESIDE	NT		55-06	ISERT NAME AND ADDRE	SS IN S	SPACE ABOVE	LABELE	D VENDOR
	WHEN	RESPOND	ING TO	KFQ, II	885025 NSERT NAME AND ADDRE				



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AGR1226

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

HRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

304-342-0545 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE *709055902 ASTECH CORPORATION MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT 3400 FALCON DR ROOM M28 BUILDING 1, 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON WV 25312 CHARLESTON, WV 558-2222 25305

					SHIP.VIA		F.O.B.	FRE	IGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	<u> </u>			
03/16/2	012	1.0/0	010		BID	OPEN	ING TIME 0	1:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	10.000 (0.000)	04/19/2	U12 UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UUP	NO.					
				1				1	
			Ì						
	DDENI	NOS.	 :						
,	NO. 1		Х						
•	NO. 1	•							
	NO. 2	•	· · · · ·	1	1	\		ļ	
]		İ		}	
	NO.3	•	1				•		
	NO. 4	•		\	••••				
	NO. 5	•	1	1			DECETOT OF T	rHE	
	T UND	ERSTAND	CAHT (FAII	JURE TO CONFIRM	THE	THE BIDS.		
	ADDEN	IDUM(S)	MAY	SH CA	DAE TOX NEVE	1			
	- }		- I	1	TAIL CLEANING	Z PZIKK	TERBAL		
1	VENDO	R MUSI	ON M	ADE O	NDERSTAND THAT R ASSUMED TO BE RETWEEN VENDOR	MADE	DURING ANY	s	
							ONLY THE	~	
	AND A	YNY STA:	LR BR	каоми	TO TO AND A	י תשמכ	ro THE		
	INFO	RMATION	A SPUÇ	A AN	OFFICIAL ADDEN	DUM I	BINDING.		
:	SPEC	Ph.TCHIT				}			
		/	<u> </u>			STON	ATURE	}	
	/					}	•		
	A	STECH C	ORPOR	MOLTA	, I'NC.	.COMP	YNA		
	1		4.0	Ì		DATHE			
- 1	0	4-29-20	!						
		11/06	1			1			
_	HEV.	11/96				1			
.	ļ]	TORC LICENSE	1		{	
					ACTORS LICENSE			-	
	To TO CAL	r VIRGII	VIA S'	TATE	CODE 21-11-2 R	EQUIR	ES THAT ALL	<u> </u>	
	GIM C	r ATICOTI		SI	E DEVICUSE SIDE FOR LEHMS	MINDOON		DATE	19-2012
SIGNATURE). 	Solns)	<i>></i>		304	1-342-0545	HANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVI
TITLE	12		FEIN	55-06	85025		AUDRESS C	ARELED"	VENDOR'
PRE	SIDEN	r		<u> </u>	CERT NAME AND ADI	DRESS !	N SHACE AROVE	になったにこり	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Į

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

Request for REQNUMBER AGR1226

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER \$04-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT ROOM M28 BUILDING 1, 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 558-2222 25305

304-342-0545 *709055902 ASTECH CORPORATION 3400 FALCON DR CHARLESTON WV 25312

MODZEN FREIGHTTERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/16/2012 AMOUNT 04/19/2012 UNIT PRICE BID OPENING DATE: ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: ASTECH CORPORATION, INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV008876 contractors License no: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES ND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO BFFECT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 04-19-2012 TELEPHONE 304-342-0545 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO SIGNATURE 2

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' PRESIDENT



ţ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

Request for PRONUMBER AGR1226

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 558-2222 25305

304-342-0545 *709055902 ASTECH CORPORATION 3400 FALCON DR CHARLESTON WV 25312

					FREIGHTTERMS
			SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	
DATE PRINTED	TERM	S OF SALE	<u> </u>		1)1:30PM
03/16/2012	2	210	BID O	PENING TIME (AMOUNT
PENING DATE:	04/19/20	CONTRACTOR IN TACK IN A LINE	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMCCA
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.			
		TN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILLS	
H AN	KRUPTCY:	V DROTECT	ON, THE STATE MA	A DEEM THE	
ĦOR	BANKRUPIG	AND VOID	AND TERMINATE S	OCH CONTURES	
CON	HOUT FURTH	FR ORDER.			
MII	HOOT, FORTH	ER OID ===			
\	/2009				
ŖΕ\	7. 5/2009		1		1
ļ					\
		No	OTICE		1
					ļ
	arango RTD	MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		\
A .		1 1			1
	ተ የ የ የ የ የ የ	NT OF AD	MINISTRATION		
	DEFARTA	ING DIVIS	іфи		
		7d 1	Į.		
1		ATTENTORON.	STREET, EAST		
	CHARLES	VW , MOTE	25305-0130		
		! !	ì		
		1	THEORMATT	ON ON THE FACE	OF
rnt i	JE BTD SHO	JID CONTA	IN THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CO	NSTDERED:	
41	TE ENVELOP	E OR THE I	BID MAY NOT BE CO		1
1	.113 1211				
ال	EALED BID				ł
4		1	4.4		}
	UYER:	1	44		{
1	J. 22		AGR1226		
-	EQ. NO.:	1	AGKIZZO		
			04/19/203	12	
T.	ID OPENING	; pate:	1 04/15/20	-	
	!	1	1:30 PM		
Ţ	ID OPENING	; dIME:	i		
1			X NUMBER IN CASE	IT IS NECESSARY	<i>I</i>
1	LEASE PRO	ITHE A HAI	X MAMBER IN CUST	_	
•	TO CONTACT	YOU KEGA	KDTIJO TT		
	7 -	304-34	12-3972		
1			SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	ND CONDITIONS	TO A TIE
	1		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMO AT	DNE	04-19-2012
SIGNATURE					CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO
loidivite.		FEIN		ADDRESS	THE TO WENDOR
TITLE	IDEN'T	55-0	685025 INSERT NAME AND ADDE	RESS IN SPACE ABOVE	E LABELED VENDOR
L EXEC	HEN RESPOND	ING TO RFQ,	INSERT MAINE AND ADDI		
**	,				



*709055902

ASTECH CORPORATION

3400 FALCON DR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25312

304-342-0545

Request for

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER \$04-558-2316

8 H P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305

558-2222

					4	#			
DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF S	ALE	SHIP V	IA	201000	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/						D.T.D.		NITNO DIEME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	riid execution in the	04/19/2	2012			BTD (JPE		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u>Site on the contract of the c</u>					
		:							
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR '	TPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CO	NTACT	
	CONCER	NING T	HIS (QUOTE:					
			DEN	VER DA	vis		l		
	-						Į		
					and the same of th				
			 			3 CID 1	1	ተተተተተ መ ረ መን	s94,320.00
	*****	THIS	TS	THE EN	D OF REQ	AGRI	¥20	***** TOTA	
				1					
				l					
							ĺ		
				ĺ					
	<u> </u>			SEER	 EVERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND CO	I TIONC	ions	
SIGNATURE		$\overline{}$	2010/00/00/00/00/00	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	rgegen er sen er	TELEPHONE		D	ATE 04-19-2012
TITLE		12	EIN			<u> </u>	J U 4	-342-0545 ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRESI	DENT		5	<u>5-0685</u>	025			PRACE ABOVE LAF	

Demolition Contract-Lakin State Farm Property 9 Plant Lane Drive, West Columbia, WV 25287.

WV Department of Agriculture Marketing & Development Division, Land Section P. O. Box 160, Sistersville, WV 26175

To provide all labor, equipment and materials necessary for the demolition and proper debris removal of two (2) structures at the Lakin State Farm. Debris removal and disposal shall be in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws.

Structure # 1 shall be known as Brick Duplex.
Structure # 2shall be known as Diary Barn and associated buildings that include 2 silos and adjacent fed manger and fences.

The two structures contained asbestos material and abatement has been completed in accordance with the current statewide contract vendor (Astar Abatement).

The successful vendor will ne required to have all necessary permits to perform this project. The vendor will be responsible for making all the proper notifications to other agencies.

No demolition will be permitted by explosive material. No burning of demolished material.

Utilities: Protection of all utility services along demolition site must be maintained at all times. All utilities will be disconnected prior to demolition to Structures and will be taken care of by WVDA.

- 1. The successful vendor shall furnish proof of commercial general liability insurance prior to the issuance of the contract. The minimum amount of insurance coverage required is \$100,000.00
- 2. The on-site pre-bid inspection of this project will be conducted on Tuesday March 27, 2012 at 10:00am. This inspection is mandatory. Failure to attend the pre-bid will result in disqualification of your bid. The successful bidder must be registered with the State of West Virginia.
- 3. The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's

- license, plus a certificate of workers compensation coverage prior to the issuance of a purchase order contract.
- 4. Structure #1 is made of concrete, brick or cinder blocks may be crushed up and used as fill. The duplex brick structure contains a basement which will need to be filled in with the crushed block and brick. In addition three foot minimum of topsoil will be available from the farm for covering. All wood, tin, shingles, and other materials must be taken to an approved landfill. Basement floor must be chipped/broken apart to allow for drainage.
- 5. Dairy Barn Structure #2 is constructed of tin, wood, and concrete. Dairy Barn structure #2 will include demo of two 40' x 12' silos. All concrete bunks, water tanks, etc. will be removed down to concrete floor level. On-site requirements will be covered at pre bid meeting.
- 6. Pictures of the structures will be provided upon request. The brick duplex is approximately 28 feet wide by 85 feet long. The dairy barn is approximately 73 feet wide by 110 feet long. The two silos at either end of the dairy barn are approximately 12 feet wide by 40 feet tall. The brick duplex is located across from the Lakin State Hospital along Route 62 across from the entrance to the hospital. The dairy barn and silos are located along ten mile road on the left hand side of road. There will be some additional concrete and wooden feed structures included in this project; which will be explained further at the pre-bid inspection. All structures will be taken down to the concrete floor or pad level.
- 7. Wage Rates. The contractor or subcontractor shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum Wage Rates as established for Mason County. Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract. Vendor is required to provide a certificate from Workers Compensation.
- 8. Project must be completed and invoiced by 6/30/2012. A post demolition inspection by WVDA personnel will be required upon completion. Any disturbed area must be reseeded with Kentucky Fescue #31 Pasture Mix and covered with mulch by 6/30/2012. Any disturbed roads must be returned to their original condition prior to demolition.
- The Lakin farm is located on Route 62 adjacent to the Lakin State Hospital and the Lakin Correctional Center for Women. It is approximately 13 miles north of Point Pleasant, WV.

	Agency
e. e.	BID BOND
of of with its principal office in the City of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally to the Condition of the above obligation is severally to be made, we contain bid or property and certain bid or property.	That we, the undersigned,, as Principal, and, as Principal, and, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State y of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, for the payment of which,, bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. Such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the posal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
hereto and shall turnish any other between agreement created by the acceptance of said bid force and effect. It is expressly understood and exceed the penal amount of this obligation as he way Impaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and have caused their corporate seals to be affixed.	e Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached urance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the d, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, erein stated. The eby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in not et ime within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	By(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
•	Attorney-in-Fact

13

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate sea must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(A)

AGENCY

٠,	1 .		RFQ/RFP#(B)
(A) (C) (D) (E) (F) (H) (I) (K) (L) (M)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	(G) zed and existing under the laws acipal office in the City of and firmly bound unto The State of (K) which, well and truly to be made, rs, administrators, executors, is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration ande a part hereof to enter into a
(N)	Day of the month Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and	the Principal shall enter the a
(O) (P)	Year	any other bonds and insurance require	the accompance of said hid then
(P) (Q) (R) (S) (U) (V) (W) NOTE:	Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety	other respects perform the agreement created this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise force and effect. It is expressly understood are Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, amount of this obligation as herein stated The Surety for value received, here obligations of said Surety and its bond shall the any extension of time within which the Obligation of the surety parties of any such	by the acceptance of said bid then se this obligation shall remain in full ad agreed that the liability of the in no event, exceed the penal by stipulates and agrees that the se in no way impaired or affected by see may accept such bid: and said extension. al and Surety have hereunto set their corations have caused their corporate to be signed by their proper officers, 20(P) (Name of Principal) By(S) (Must be President or Vice President) (T) Title
		Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
			(W)
			Attorney-in-Fact
		IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds netransact surety insurance. Raised Corporat Attorney must be attached.	nust be licensed in West Virginia to e Seals must be affixed and a Power of

REV.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STA	TE OF _	WEST VIRGINIA	
col	JNTY OF	KANAWHA	, TO-WIT:
I,			, after being first duly sworn, depose and
stat	e as follo	ws:	
1.	I am a	an employee of	ASTECH CORPORATION, INC. ; and,
			(Company Name)
2.	I do h	ereby attest that _	ASTECH CORPORATION, INC.
۷.	1 40 11		(Company Name)
	maint policy	ains a valid writter is in compliance w	n drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The	above s	tatements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
			ASTECH CORPROATION, INC.
			(Company Name)
			By:
			DENVER DAVIS Title: PRESIDENT
		•	Date:04-19-2012
Tak	cen, subs	scribed and sworn	to before me this 19 day of APRIL, 2012
By (Se		STATE OF WEST VIRG GERALDINE COLLI 3960 Indian Crock R	AGINIA JINS Road TA
	Sunna Sunna	Elkview, WV 2507 My Commission Expires Fel	eb. 16, 2014 (Notary Public)
TH	IS AFFI	DAVIT MUST BE	SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
<u> </u>	MALE I A	FAIL TO COPE	THE DECLUT THE DESCRIPTION OF

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

RFQ No.	AGR1226
---------	---------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE ASTECH_CORPORATION, INC. Vendor's Name: Date: __04-19-2012 Authorized Signature: WEST VIRGINIA State of County of KANAWHA APRIL Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{19}{}$ day of FEBRUARY 16 20 14 My Commission expires **NOTARY PUBLIC AFFIX SEAL HERE** OFFICIAL SEAL **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA GERALDINE COLLINS

3950 Indian Creek Road Elkview, WV 25071 My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2014

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

Bond # 25324

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Astech Corporation

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)

3400 Falcon Drive

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and American Southern Insurance Company

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)

7512 Slate Ridge Blvd.

Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Kansas

as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of West Virginia Dept. of

Agriculture Marketing & Development

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)

Bldg. 1 Room M28, 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid Not to Exceed Five

Dollars(\$5,500.00

Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Demolition - Lakin State Farm Property

(Here insert full name, address and description of project)

9 Plant Lane Dr., West Columbia, WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such boild of boilds as may be specified in the bloding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of the faith payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the fallure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain 2012 in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

19th

day of

April

(Seal)

(Witness)

Astech Corporation

(Principal)

(Title)

(Witness)

American Southern Insurance Company

(Seal)

(Surety)

(Title)

Andrew C. Heaner, Attorney-in-Fact

AIA DOCUMENT A310 - BID BOND - AIA 310 - FEBRUARY 1970 ED • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006



Printed on Recycled Paper

9/93

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW

Bldg. 400, Suite 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327 Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030

Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Lutz, Florida; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Brian Clark of Matthews, North Carolina; Michael K. Thompson of Atlanta, Georgia; Julie Klinner of Birmingham, Alabama; Kelley E.M. Nys of Decatur, Georgia; or Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Sthese presents to be signed by its Presider	Southern Insurance	Company has	caused its official	l seal to be h	eretoreffixed, and
these presents to be signed by its Presider	nt and attested by its	Secretary this	4th day of Februa	ary, 2011	& T. CHENNY

By:

Gail A. Lee, Secretary

STATE OF GEORGIA

Attest:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 4th day of February, 2011, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly swdrn to that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization,

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

Candace T. Cheatham Notary Public, State of Georgia Qualified in DeKalb County Commission Expires December 7, 2013

American Southern Insurance Compag

Scott G. Thompson, President

i, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the

Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

2012

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 19th day of April

John R. Vice President

Power 25324

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2010

ASSETS LIA	BILITIES
------------	----------

n1-			
Bonds	\$62,832,979	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$31,980,255
Stocks	22,638,217	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	17,856,936
Cash and Short-Term Investments	1,478,377	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	3,884,183
Agents Balances	4,601,538	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	2,471,017	Other Liabilities	5,395,787
Receivables for securities	4,084,764	Total Liabilities	59,390,364
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	····
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	35,716,528
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	38,716,528
Total Assets	\$98,106,892	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$98,106,892

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly swom, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 28th day of February 2011, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonic Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2014